# FEDERATION COUNCIL SNIPPETS CREATING OPPORTUNITY CELEBRATING COMMUNITY



# COMMUNITY SATISFACTION SURVEY 2020

We would love your feedback! Find out more below.



#### **POSITION VACANT**

Federation Council is committed to being a quality Council with a strong focus on the delivery of services that continually meet community expectations.

If you are committed to excellent customer service, being a competent team player and have a focus on results orientation that drives strategic thinking and fosters a culture of innovation, learning and continuous improvement, then the following opportunity may be for you:

Manager Planning and Development, Full Time 70 hrs/ fortnight, 1 RDO per fortnight

A more detailed advertisement and a position description can be obtained from Council's website

www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au, emailing jobs@federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au or by phone on (02) 6033 8903.

## COMMUNITY PIANO DONATION -EXPRESSIONS OF INTEREST

Federation Youth Council are calling for any community members, groups or venues that have a piano they wish to donate, for a further Community piano to be placed in a Federation Council town.

Federation Council with Federation Youth Council are seeking piano/s that are:

- lightweight and easy to transport.
- made of Australian wood.
- has been regularly tuned.
- Find out further information from Council's website including the Expression of Interest form.

# **COMMUNITY GRANTS PROGRAM**

Federation Council's Community Grants Program Round One is now open for applications until Friday 18 September 2020. The Community Grants program aims to support and

empower local clubs and not-for-profit community organisations to deliver activities, programs, projects and events that contribute to the vibrancy of the Federation Council area.

Further information including the program guidelines and online application form are available from Council's website.

# COROWA SOLAR FARM ELECTRICITY WORKS

Major electricity works are scheduled to take place along Whitehead Street, Bullecourt Road, Cemetery Road and Taits Road over the coming months as part of the new Corowa Solar Farm development.

Road closures and detours will be in place and affected residents will be notified prior to the works by the electrical contractor.

Traffic delays are expected and road closure detours will be in place.

### COROWA SERVICE NSW AGENCY

Due to the COVID-19 Border Restrictions, the Corowa Service NSW agency will be closed on Wednesdays until further notice. The agency will operate as per normal on other days. For online services visit www.service.nsw.gov.au or P: 13 77 88.

#### **DEVELOPMENT CONSENTS**

Public notice is given pursuant to Section 101 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, that the Council has granted development consent in respect of the following developments. The consents are available for public inspection by contacting Council during business hours.

DA NO.	ADDRESS	APPROVED WORK
2020/103	1-3 Russell Street Howlong	2 Townhouses
2019/171	64 Wemyss Road Mulwala	Solar Farm
2020/119	98 Pearce Street Howlong	Manufactured Dwelling
2020/88	12 Lakeview Court Mulwala	Carport
2018/184/2	9 Bow Street Corowa	Alterations Additions
		to Commercial Building
2020/139	72-86 Buller Street Oaklands	Shed Extension
2020/140	Mahonga Road Urana	Hay Shed

## CALL FOR COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES

#### FOR THE COROWA, HOWLONG AND MULWALA FLOODPLAIN RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Federation Council has resolved to establish a Corowa, Howlong, Mulwala Floodplain Risk Management Committee to oversee the development of studies and plans for the management of flood risk in the three towns. The committee is being formed in accordance with the NSW Floodplain Development Manual.

Nominations are being sought for community representatives for the committee for each of the towns. If you are interested in being a representative please complete the Community Membership Nomination Form available on Council's Website.

If you would like further information please contact Council's Planning Department on 02 6033 8999.

# CULVERT CONSTRUCTION, FEDERATION WAY DAYSDALE

#### Request for Tender (RFT) No: 2020-138

Council is seeking tenders from suitably qualified and experienced contractors to supply and construct concrete culvert with overlying concrete road, Federation Way, Daysdale.

Tenderers are required to lodge tenders through Council's e-Tendering Portal (Tenderlink). The use of this system requires Tenderers to be registered with the portal. The portal can be found at https://www.tenderlink.com/federationcouncil/

Documentation relating to the Tender has been uploaded to the Tenderlink portal.

No charge is made for documents downloaded through this site. **Closes:** Monday 31 August 2020

Contact Person: Charles Mitchell

Enquiries: Tenderlink Forum

# AUSTRALIA DAY 2021 COMMUNITY EVENT

Federation Council is inviting Expressions of Interest from Urana community groups or organisations interested in partnering with Council to support the delivery of the 2021 Federation Council Australia Day Community Event that will follow the official proceedings.

The event will be held in Urana on Tuesday 26 January 2021. Expressions of Interest are open until 5pm, Tuesday 1 September 2020.

Find out further information from our website.

# COMMUNITY SATISFACTION SURVEY

Federation Council will undertake a new independent quantitative Community Satisfaction Survey project. The research objective is to determine the community's satisfaction, as well as the importance of Council's performance across service areas and facilities to provide Council with guidance on the future needs of the community. The research outcomes will also inform Council's progress in achieving its measures and feed into Council's Integrated Planning and Reporting (IPR) Framework. It will also provide benchmarks with other similar LGAs and act as a reference point for the progressive initiative that will shape Federation's future.

The telephone survey and online survey will be conducted by IRIS Research on behalf of Federation Council. Survey data collection will occur from Monday 10 August to Friday 21 August 2020.

As a minimum, performance measures assessed by the Community Satisfaction Survey include:

- Overall performance;
- Community consultation and engagement;
- Lobbying on behalf of the community;
- Decisions made in the best interests of the community;
- Condition of sealed local roads in your area;
- Contact customer service; and
- Overall Council direction.

The results of the Community Satisfaction Survey will be used by Council to better understand the communities needs in relation to its services.

For further information visit Council's website.

# FEDERATION DISABILITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Federation Council is calling for nominations from community members to join the Federation Disability Advisory Committee.

Council is looking for residents with a lived experience of disability, including people with disability, carers of a person with disability, parents or guardians of children with disability, disability sector professionals and community members. People wishing to nominate must be prepared to represent the whole of the community and to give advice to Council on access and inclusion issues.

Nominations close Friday 4 September 2020. Nominate today from Federation Council's website.

# FEDERATION COUNCIL

# Corowa General Office

Civic Centre, 100 Edward Street, Ball Park Monday to Friday 8.30am - 5.00pm Phone (02) 6023 8000

Phone (02) 6033 8999

council@federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au www.federationcouncil.nsw.gov.au Published Date: 19/08/20